Base salary from 1 January 2022 will be $795,214 and is not intended to change following the increases and adjustments made during 2021.

The Chilean peso/US dollar exchange rate will continue to be monitored and may result in changes to pay during 2022 if the Committee

considers this appropriate.

Benefits

Benefits will be provided in line with the remuneration policy and prior years.

Annual bonus for 2022

The operation of the bonus for 2022 will be in line with the Remuneration Policy. Bonus measures, weightings and targets have been updated for

2022 in response to a review of our strategic priorities for the forthcoming year. The approach to calculating the targets and outturns will reflect

the 2021 bonus plan.

The performance targets which are not commercially sensitive are set out below. The remaining targets will be disclosed retrospectively.

Measure Weighting %
Threshold

(0% pay-out)
On-target

(50% pay-out)
Maximum

(100% pay-out)

Core business 50%

EBITDA1 – Mining division ($m) 12% ≤-10% The Group’s future metals price assumptions are

commercially sensitive and therefore the target for

EBITDA will not be disclosed in advance. The Company

will disclose the 2022 target and outcome in the 2022

Annual Report.

≤+10%

Copper production (kt)2 22% 635 655.3-675.6 685.7

Cash costs before by-product credits ($/lb)3 13% 2.14 2.02 1.90

Corporate expenditure ($m)4 3% 128.5 122.4 116.3

Business development 25%

Growth projects5 15%
Measured according to the schedule and budget

as described in more detail in the footnotes.
Exploration programmes6 5%

Innovation and digital transformation projects7 5%

Sustainability and organisational capabilities 25%

Safety – Mining division8 5%

Measured according to the schedule and budget

as described in more detail in the footnotes.

People – Diversity and Inclusion Strategy9 5%

Environmental performance10 10%

Social performance11 5%

1. The EBITDA targets will be adjusted for exchange rate changes, the impact of hedging arrangements, copper price fluctuations and the impact of any one-off bonuses paid